
AGENDA

NOVEMBER 9, 2020

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

 6:00 PM

A. Zoning Appeal Petitions

 1. #ZA-20410-00020 Reference: 2386

Filed:    07/31/2020 Petitioner: BRAD HAYMOND/NORTHPOINT DEVELOPMENT

Address:   1921 N 118TH ST, KANSAS CITY, KS 66109

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to build a four (4) five-story apartment buildings, totaling 323 units. 

Sec. 27-460(c)(1) states height shall not be more than four (4) stories. Appellant requests five (5) stories; a 

violation of one (1) story.

Sec. 27-460(d) states one and one-half parking spaces shall be provided for each dwelling unit that has 

one bedroom or less. Two parking spaces shall be provided for each dwelling unit that has two bedrooms 

or more. Appellant is requesting 512 spaces; a violation of 28 spaces.

 2. #ZA-20410-00026 Reference: 2392

Filed:    07/31/2020 Petitioner: OMAR KHALIL/EDRUS LLC

Address:   808 SPLITLOG AVE, KANSAS CITY, KS 66101

SYNOPSIS: The Narrow Lot Design Guidelines states that attached garages with a street-facing garage 

door shall be no more than 1/3 (33.33 percent) the total width of the building and shall be located a 

minimum of 15 feet behind the façade of the structure. Appellant is requesting a garage that is 35 percent 

of the total width of the building, a violation of 1.67 percent of the width of the building.

 3. #ZA-20410-00028 Reference: 2394

Filed:    09/25/2020 Petitioner: SEAN AND JENNY ZIOLO

Address:   12935 MEADOW LN, KANSAS CITY, KS 66109

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to allow an increase in the allowed square footage of an accessory 

structure. Section 27-609 states that an accessory structure may not exceed 1,000 square feet. Appellant is 

requesting a detached garage that is 990 square feet on the first floor and 390 square feet on the second 

floor for storage. The total requested square footage is 1,390 square feet, a violation of 390 square feet.
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 4. #ZA-20410-00030 Reference: 2396

Filed:    09/25/2020 Petitioner: RYAN HARTJE/HARTJE HOME RESTORATION & 

REMODEL

Address:   3817 RUBY AVE, KANSAS CITY, KS 66106

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to allow for setbacks less than the required distance from the 

interior side and rear boundary lines for the construction of an accessory structure. Section 27-455(c)(2)b 

states that setbacks from the interior side yard line shall be no less than ten percent of the width of the 

zoning lot, but no less than three (3) feet. Section 27-455(c)(2)d states that setbacks from the rear yard line 

are to be no less than 25 feet. The average width of the subject parcel is 50 feet, thus the interior side yard 

setback for the subject parcel is calculated at five (5) feet. The appellant is requesting an interior side yard 

setback of four (4) feet, a violation of one (1) foot, and a rear yard setback of five (5) feet, a violation of 20 

feet.

 5. #ZA-20410-00032 Reference: 2398

Filed:    09/25/2020 Petitioner: CHASE THOMPSON

Address:   1959 S 51ST ST, KANSAS CITY, KS 66106

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to allow a decrease in the maximum allowed acreage of a 

property zoned A-G Agriculture District. Section 27-452(d) states that lot area in this zoning district may not 

be less than five (5) acres. Appellant is requesting to change the zoning of this property to A-G Agriculture 

District. This property has a total area of 4.97 acres, a violation of 0.03 acres.

 6. #ZA-20410-00033 Reference: 2399

Filed:    09/25/2020 Petitioner: CHASE THOMPSON

Address:   2025 S 51ST ST, KANSAS CITY, KS 66106

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to allow a decrease in the maximum allowed acreage of a 

property zoned A-G Agriculture District. Section 27-452(d) states that lot area in this zoning district may not 

be less than five (5) acres. Appellant is requesting to change the zoning of this property to A-G Agriculture 

District. This property has a total area of 4.92 acres, a violation of 0.08 acres.
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 7. #ZA-20410-00034 Reference: 2400

Filed:    09/25/2020 Petitioner: KAREN AND NATHANIEL SCHOTANUS/RANGE 23 

BREWING

Address:   13400 DONAHOO RD, KANSAS CITY, KS 66109

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to allow for the paving of a driveway and parking lot less than the 

area required to be paved, in conjunction with a special use permit for a microbrewery and a special 

event space. Section 27-675(a) states that all parking, loading and maneuvering areas except those 

serving single-family dwellings or agricultural uses shall be graded and surfaced with a permanent 

bituminous or concrete pavement. The minimum such surface shall be two inches of asphalt over six 

inches of compacted gravel. The appellant is requesting that the driveway and parking lot be left 

unpaved, a violation of one (1) driveway and 68 parking spaces.

Total number of agenda items:      7
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